
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 

Monday, 21st February, 2022 at 10.00 am 
in Second Floor Meeting Area  Council 
Offices  Market Street  Newbury 
 

Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 11 February 2022 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer) on 07824 823 893 

e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Monday, 21 February 2022 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors James Cole (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Adrian Abbs, Garth Simpson and Howard Woollaston 

Substitutes: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth, Lee Dillon, Nassar Hunt and 

Richard Somner 
 

 

Agenda 
 

 Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

2.    Minutes 5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 14th December 2021. 
 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest  

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 

on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.    Update on HR Activity 2021 Q1/2/3 9 - 40 

 The report is an information only report for the purposes of updating on 
four aspects of HR activity for 2021/2022 Q1 and Q2 which includes 

Recruitment, Appraisals and Performance Management, Training, and 
Casework. This report is provided at request of members of the 
Personnel Committee by way of an update. 

 

 

5.    Statutory Pay Policy 2022 41 - 64 

 The report will need to be approved and referred to Council on 17 March 
2022 to seek approval of the Statutory Pay Policy Statement for 
publication from 1st April 2022. 

 

 

6.    Date of Next Meeting  

 Next meeting 29 April 2022. 
 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Head of Legal and Strategic Support 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth, James Cole (Chairman) and 

Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present:  Councillor Jeff Brooks 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Garth Simpson 
 

 

PART I 
 

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor James Cole be elected Chairman of the Personnel 

Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

2. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Workforce Strategy 2019 - 2023 : Refreshed 2021 (PC4020) 

The HR Service Lead introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), and highlighted that it 

provided a refreshed version rather than complete revision of the strategy. It was noted 
that the strategy covered the period 2019-2023, and that the report included details of 

two new initiatives in the review of performance management processes and competency 
framework, and development of a total reward and recognition strategy.   
 

Members commented on the lack of recently updated information within the report.  
 

In response to a query the HR Service Lead commented that the council was currently 
looking offers from a variety of organisations in relation to providing training for managers 
to work remotely.  

 
Concern was raised at the gender workforce split of 76% to 24% in favour of women, and 

the fact that there had been a ‘Career progression for women’ project. It was suggested 
that whilst members were fully supportive of the scheme, there should potentially be 
more of an emphasis on recruiting men given the large disparity.  

 
Members suggested that there was too much focus on in–house training and that the 

organisation should explore more opportunities with external consultants, particularly in 
relation to issues of diversity.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

The committee reviewed the report and made the following comments and observations:- 
 

 It was commented that the second sentence in 5.4 should refer to ‘ambitions’ 
rather than ‘ambitious’. 

 Members commented that there was little mention of objectives or appraisals. 

 The statement within paragraph 2.1 that employees had a ‘can-do attitude’ was 

criticised as being unsubstantiated and too general 

 There was a request that the next meeting include a paper on appraisals. 

 There was a request that the next meeting include a paper on current 

grievances/disciplinary actions. 

 There was a request that the next meeting include a paper relating to training 

detailing the extent of external as opposed to in-house training available and 
undertaken by staff. 

 
 
RESOLVED: the Committee 

 

 Approved the refreshed Workforce Strategy and new delivery plan. 

 Request for a paper to cover an update on recruitment, grievances and 
disciplinaries (casework), training and appraisals at the next meeting.  

 

5. Annual Employment Report 2020/2021 (PC4162) 

The HR Service Lead introduced the report (Agenda Item 6) which was for information 

only.  
 

It was clarified that the table at section 6.2 of the report related to figures between April 
2020 and March 2021.  
 

It was clarified that the format of Appendix B was dictated by publication requirements, 
however the HR Service Lead suggested that it could be presented in an alternative, 

more user friendly format should members require.  
 
It was reported that sickness absence had reduced during the pandemic and it was 

thought that this was due to people working from home and consequently continuing to 
work when otherwise they may have stayed away from the office.  

 
Members commented on the reduction of training completed by staff in 2019-20, and 
suggested that the organisation required a robust training programme with adherence 

where possible. In response the HR Service Lead reported that during the pandemic, 
with increased demands, staff had re-prioritised with optional training, but that the 

mandatory course completion had rate had not significantly fallen. It was suggested that 
training had picked up again recently as the effects of the pandemic lessened. It was 
reported that a training needs analysis was being undertaken during January to compile 

a full training programme implementation in April.  
 

It was noted that stress was the reason for a significant number of staff absences. In 
response to a query as to what measures had been taken in the light of this, the HR 
Service Lead explained that a new Employee Assistance Programme had been 

implemented in July 2020. This allowed staff to phone confidentially to receive immediate 
advice. The service had links to counselling which was paid for by the council and also 

signposted links to other local and national organisations that may provide assistance. 

Page 4



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Ten mental health first aiders had been trained and recruitment of a Wellbeing Officer 
was currently underway.  It was further noted that training for managers was also offered 

to highlight the need for wellbeing conversations with staff and to ensure regular catch 
ups.   

 
Agreed actions:- 
 

 Members requested further information in relation to Appendix A, with detailed 
numbers of resignations as opposed to retirements. 

 Members requested clarification and reasoning for the drop in the 2019-20 
retirement/early retirement figures.  

 Members requested a full breakdown of recruitment data, in relation to posts 
advertised, staff recruited and vacancies unfilled.   

 
RESOLVED: the Committee note the report.  

 

6. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 11 February at 10:30 am. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21st February 2022 
 

Update on HR Activity 2021 Q1/Q2/Q3 

Committee considering report: Personnel Committee 

Date of Committee: 21st February 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 
(for Corporate Board) 

17th January 2022 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 10th February 2022 

Report Author: 
Paula Goodwin, Abigail Witting, Amie Heath, 
Rebecca Bird 

Forward Plan Ref: N/A 

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is an information only report for the purposes of updating on four aspects 
of HR activity for 2021/2022 Q1 and Q2 which includes Recruitment, Appraisals and 
Performance Management, Training, and Casework. This report is provided at request 
of members of the Personnel Committee by way of an update.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

This is an information only report. Personnel Committee is asked to consider and 
feedback on the information provided within the report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None as this is an information only report. 

Human Resource: The activity stated within this report
[...]
o not have specific windows for 
completion of appraisals each year as determined by the policy however there 
are continual messages cascaded to encourage appraisals to take place and an 
appraisal should be completed every year with a review after six months. This 
does usually take place in March/April and a mid-year around October each 
year. The reporting data is based on a 15 month window (i.e. an appraisal having 
taken place in the last 15 month period).This allows for new starters to enter the 
cycle following probation (6 months and in some cases 12 months). 

This will be reviewed as part of the review of the appraisal process. Appraisal 
meeting dates are recorded in MyView (Resourcelink – HR and Payroll System) 
however appraisal documentation is recorded between the employee and 
employer in paper form using the form available on the intranet.  

Regular reminders are sent to managers regarding their responsibilities to 
complete and record appraisals appropriately.  This is being championed by CLT 
and is mentioned to staff in Let’s Chat and all user emails.  Appraisal data is 
monitored quarterly as a Corporate Health Indicator and reports can be provided 
to services to monitor progress. HR have provided support to services where 
recording of data has been missed and reporting lines have changed meaning 
staff are no longer direct reports to previous managers. 

5.4 The appraisal process currently includes measurement and feedback against 
the WBC competency framework as detailed in appendix A, as well as 
objectives. 

5.5 As part of the Workforce Strategy it has been agreed to replace the above with 
a new behaviour framework which is currently being worked up and it is hoped 
will be ready for implementation in April 2022. This will require a review of all 
policies and procedures that will be impacted by this change of which 

Page 12



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21st February 2022 
 

Induction/Probation and Appraisals will be
[...]
ompared to when the contract was not in place. 

 
  

Page 29



HR Update 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21st February 2022 

The total spend trends can be seen in the chart below: 
 

  
8.11 Future Recruitment Strategies and Activities to Date 

The following are strategies, projects and activities that HR is either leading on or 
involved in at present, and will help to prevent and assist with any existing or future 
recruitment hotspots throughout the Council. 

Social Media & Recruitment Advertising 

  HR and the Communications Team are in the early stages of working in partnership 
to review and improve the Council’s jobs and careers webpages content and design. 
This will also involve a review of its use of social media recruitment advertising. 

  HR have worked with CFS to develop their microsite to advertise vacancies and 
promote the service and opportunities. This is in the final stages and ASC will follow 
suit with assistance from HR.  

Workforce Strategy 

  The current workforce strategy has been reviewed and refreshed and contains a 
number of activities that will support the Council with recruitment challenges. 

  Career Pathways - HR have had a training session with the LGA to look at ways of 
implementing more proactive workforce planning activities. This led to a workforce 
planning exercise with the finance team who have recently experienced recruitment 
challenges.  Part of this involves identifying critical roles in the team and developing 

£0.00

£500,000.00

£1,000,000.00

£1,500,000.00

£2,000,000.00

£2,500,000.00

£3,000,000.00

£3,500,000.00

£4,000,000.00

Total Agency Spend by Service

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Page 30



HR Update 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21st February 2022 

career pathways. It is hoped to expand this exercise to other areas of the council in 
the future. 

  Career Progression for Women project - in response to the workforce board 
discussions around the gender pay gap and ann
[...]
ng & Mentoring 

  Devise Leadership and Management offer. 

  Training for managers on recruitment best 
practice 

 

Reward Recognition & Benefits 

  Pay & Grading Review- remove overlapping 
grades and benchmark salaries 

  Review honoraria data & policy 

  Consider introducing market supplements 

 

Progression & Performance 

  Develop Career pathways 

  Develop future leaders 

  Manager Networks 

  Improve collection and use of data to 
inform decisions 

  Implement recommendations from career 
progression for Women project 

Retain/Exit 

  Review exit interview 

  Develop career pathways 

  Develop future leaders 

  Increase wellbeing & resilience for all staff 

  Develop reward and recognition strategy 

  Raising concerns process 

  Implement Timelord 2 

Strategy  

  Develop behaviour framework 

  Develop positive and productive 
organisational culture 

  Improve collection and use of data to 
inform decisions e.g. review AER, 
Recruitment report, manager dashboards 

  Carry out workforce planning 

  Centralise agency & Contractor data so 
non staff and staff database are combined 

  Develop HR & Payroll system 

  Improve engagement with services around 
recruitment activity 

In summary there are a number of activities that will be taking place over the coming 
months that is intended to support the attraction and retention of employees as a 

Page 34



HR Update 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21st February 2022 

starting point. It is also intended to view reward and recognition as part of the 
Workforce Strategy.  

17 Conclusion 

The contents of the report are for information for Personnel Committee on the 21st 
February 2022.   

18 Appendices 

Appendix A Competency Framework 

 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Counc
[...]
ll employees regardless of grade.  

 
Where employees who have worked weekends, late or night shifts would prefer to take the 

extra hours they worked as time off in lieu (TOIL) rather than receive £15 per hour they 
should inform HR by email. 
 

Page 59



 

 

Page 12 of 13 
  

Staff who had booked annual leave but come in for a day shift should swap their leave to 
another day. If the EOC work occurs towards the end of an annual leave period, and as a 
result, there is a need to carry forward leave after the end of the leave year, the employee 

should agree this with his/her line manager. The employee will receive the £30 honorarium 
for each day shift worked.  

Page 60



 

 

Page 13 of 13 
  

Additional Payments – General Approvals Flowchart 

 

 
 
 

Need for additional payment identified by line 
manager OR requested by employee. Line 

manager agrees 

Yes 

Line manager seeks budget information from 
accountant. Sufficient funds? 

Yes 

Line manager discusses with SD/HoS. SD/HoS 
agrees in principle 

Yes 

HoS/SD consults ED. No objections raised? 

No 

Line manager puts through payment 
instruction/establishment change with relevant 

official approvals by HoS/SD. Approval? 

Yes 

Payment made 

N
o

 ad
d

itio
n

al p
aym

en
t m

ad
e

 

  No 

No 

  No 

  Yes 

  No 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Update on HR Activity 2021 Q1/2/3
	5. Statutory Pay Policy 2022
	DRAFT WBC Pay Policy Statement 2022 for PC 100222




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Councillors Present: James Cole (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Adrian Abbs and 

Howard Woollaston 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Garth Simpson 
 

 

7. Minutes 

Councillor Abbs drew attention to a sentence under item 4 which stated ‘Concern was 
raised at the gender workforce split of 76% to 24% in favour of women, and the fact that 
there had been a ‘Career progression for women’ project’. It was suggested that the 

statement relating to the ‘Career progression for women project’, was incorrect and 
should be removed.  

Cllr Woollaston commented that Cllr Benneyworth had attended the meeting as a 
substitute, and requested that the third paragraph under item 4 be amended to the 
‘council was looking for offers’.  

Subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 
were approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.  

9. Update on HR Activity 2021 Q1/2/3 

The HR Service Lead introduced the report (Agenda Item 5).  

Members made the following comments and observations:- 

Appraisals 

It was queried why employees were not set specific timeframes to complete appraisals. 

The HR Service Lead reported that the report reflected the current position and that once 
the new behaviour framework was developed there would be a full review of the 
appraisal system and that the lack of deadlines would be rectified under the new process.  

It was suggested that managers should also be trained to pick up any issues of concern 
outside the appraisal process.  

The HR Service Lead confirmed that the appraisal process was being reviewed and 
reformed in its totality and would include far greater training for managers.  

Attention was drawn to the appraisal data for the ICT department and it was commented 

that the new system needed to be robust with managers encouraged to prioritise 
appraisals. 

It was noted that the new Chief Executive was fully supportive of the review of the 
appraisal system and it was anticipated that there would be significant pressure from 
senior management to improve results.  



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 21 FEBRUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

In response to a suggestion that appraisals should include an indication as to the 
performance of an employee, the HR Service Lead commented that an appropriate 

measure and standard was being developed.  

In response to a suggestion that sight of the appraisal framework would be useful when 

reviewing the data, the HR Service Lead agreed to provide a link to the current appraisal 
system. It was reported that the new system would not be ready to share until late 
spring/early summer.  

Casework 

It was suggested and agreed that benchmarking should be against both similar private 

sector industries aswell as against the public sector. However it was noted that this would 
need to be undertaken in a holistic manner rather than just looking at the straight data.  

It was commented that if the 7.15 days recorded under section 6.7 could be maintained 

then it would be a significant improvement. 

It was suggested that the Employment Tribunal data should also detail whether the cases 

were still open, the average length of time taken to deal with, and the cost to the council.  

In response, the HR Service Lead agreed to take advice from the Monitoring Officer, due 
to the GDPR implications of publishing such information. It was clarified that the cases 

within the report were all live cases, and that the council historically had not been taken 
to tribunal.  

It was queried why 2 cases which had commenced in 2019 were still outstanding, and 
suggested that by having a KPI detailing average length of time to resolution, would 
focus officers to solve cases quicker.  

The HR Service Lead agreed to report back to the committee following discussions wi th 
the Monitoring Officer.  

It was suggested and agreed that the Portfolio Holder for Internal Governance, Leisure 
and Culture should review and ensure that the cases were being expedited with sufficient 
speed.  

Staff Absence 

It was queried whether initiatives such as Timelord2 were contributing to the stress 

suffered by members of staff. 

The HR Service Lead commented that this had not been investigated specifically, but 
that staff survey data indicated that staff wellbeing was directly impacted by any general 

change project, and so was likely to be impacted by Timelord2. However it was clarified 
that whilst wellbeing may be impacted it was not necessarily stress related.    

It was suggested that a standard return to work question for an employee suffering with 
stress, should be whether the stress was work related. This was felt to be particularly 
important given the number of different pressures impacting people during the pandemic, 

and the fact that daily interaction with team members may have significantly reduced, 
making identification of such issues harder to recognise.  

Training 

It was noted that mandatory training occurred on a 3 year cycle, and consequently 
numbers would fluctuate accordingly. It was further explained that some training had 

needed to be reduced due to external trainers refusing to provide training remotely. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 21 FEBRUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

In relation to a request for the percentage of mandatory training being missed, the HR 
Service Lead clarified that the information was published quarterly as part of the KPI 

requirements and so could be readily shared.  

It was reported that a Training Needs Analysis survey had recently been undertaken to 

identify staff training requirements.  

It was suggested that the emphasis should be on training that staff ‘need’ rather than 
‘want’. 

It was commented that emphasis shouldn’t just be on attending training courses but also 
on the effectiveness of that training and calibre of internal trainer.  

The HR Service Lead clarified that feedback was requested from all staff attending a 
training session, however this could potentially be improved upon.  

In response to a query as to why training figures remained lower than the position during 

2018/19, the HR Manager suggested that there had been mandatory GDPR training for 
every member of staff during that period.   

Retention 

The HR Manager reported that the current KPI for turnover was less than 14% and that 
this was benchmarked against the LGA form. However it was also acknowledged that 

there was a desire to increase diversity and equality numbers and consequently a 
balance to be made.   

It was clarified that figures related only to employees and wouldn’t include contractor 
figures. It was noted that the commissioning department was responsible for contractors, 
and the HR Manager agreed to investigate the possibility of obtaining comparable 

retention data for contractors. 

Recruitment 

Cllr Brooks offered to provide some advice to the HR department, given his significant 
experience and 38 years working within the recruitment sector. The Portfolio Holder for 
Internal Governance, Culture and Leisure welcomed Cllr Brooks’ offer.  

It was noted that in relation to page 29 of the report approximately one third of 
recruitment was ‘off-contract’ and consequently not going through managed service 

provider. This was felt to be of potential impact to the rebate.  

The HR Manager clarified that initially most job vacancies would be filled by direct 
recruitment. Comensura would be utilised in instances requiring immediate recruitment or 

where direct recruitment had failed. It was reported that other agencies would then be 
consulted where Commensura had been unsuccessful.   

Cllr Brooks requested sight of the service level agreement and agreed to discuss that 
and the off contract spend with the HR team. He commented that he was aghast at the 
fact that the commissioning department were responsible for managing the Commensura 

contract. It was suggested that HR as the service users should be responsible for the 
contract.  

It was suggested that the WBC job application website required some work. Job 
descriptions were felt to be too wordy. More visuals were suggested and improvements 
in relation to a welcome from the Leader of the Council or Chief Executive suggested.  

In response to a query the HR Manager clarified that the website allowed for direct 
applicant tracking.  



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 21 FEBRUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

It was suggested that Google analytics would provide further extensive information in 
relation to candidates looking at the website.  

The HR Service Lead agreed to include mandatory training details within forthcoming 
reports and suggested bringing the report back to committee on a six monthly basis.  

RESOLVED: the Committee note the report. 

10. Statutory Pay Policy 2022 

The HR Service Lead introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), and commented that it had 

been produced as part of a statutory annual requirement and would need to obtain 
council approval for publication by 1st April.   

 
Members made the following comments and suggestions: 
 

 It was noted that change history should be recorded at the back of a report, not 
the front. 

 It was noted that there was an additional bullet point at 2.16 of the policy.   

 It was suggested that there should be more emphasis on packages rather than 

individual salaries, as these appeared more appealing. 

 It was noted that section 2 duplicated section 1 of the Policy’s covering report.  

 
RESOLVED: the Committee unanimously approved the report for referral to Council on 

17th March.  

 

11. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee agreed to hold its next meeting on 29 April at 10:00 am. 

 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


